may be materially different from the estimated values presented in the preliminary allocation of the Merger Consideration in Note 4, Merger
Consideration and Preliminary Allocation.

The accounting adjustments for the acquisition consist of those necessary to account for the acquisition and are based upon available information and
certain assumptions that Goodyear believes are reasonable under the circumstances. The assumptions underlying the adjustments are described in
greater detail in the accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations. In many cases, the assumptions were
based on preliminary information and estimates.

Goodyear used the net proceeds from the issuance of new senior notes with an aggregate principal amount of $1,450 million, together with cash on hand
and borrowings under our first lien revolving credit facility, to finance the cash portion of the Merger Consideration and related transaction costs. For
purposes of the pro forma statements of operations, the adjustments related to the issuance of this debt are shown in a separate column as “Other
Adjustments”.

1

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

  Six Months Ended June 30, 2021

(In millions, except
per share amounts)

Goodyear
(As Reported)

Cooper Tire
(As Reported –

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2021)

Cooper Tire
(Historical –

April 1, 2021 to
June 6, 2021)

Reclassification
Adjustments   Note

Transaction
Adjustments  Note

Other
Adjustments  Note

Combined
Pro Forma  Note

Net Sales  $ 7,490  $ 656  $ 582  $ 45   3(a)  $ (29)   5(a)  $ —   $ 8,744
Cost of Goods Sold   5,829   547   435   (15)   3(b)   (116)   5(b)   —   6,680
Selling,

Administrative and
General Expense   1,222   71   165   19   3(c)   (14)   5(c)   —   1,463

Rationalizations   68   —   —   —   —   —   68
Interest Expense   176   5   14   —   (13)   5(d)   31   6(a)   213
Interest Income   —   (1)   —   1   3(e)   —   —   —
Other Pension and

Postretirement
Benefit Expense   —   3   (3)   —   —   —   —

Other (Income)
Expense   64   —   4   40   3(e)   (108)   5(e)   —   —

Income (Loss) before
Income Taxes   131   31   (33)   —   222   (31)   320

United States and
Foreign Tax
Expense (Benefit)   42   9   (2)   —   48   5(f)   (8)   6(a)   89

Net Income (Loss)   89   22   (31)   —   174   (23)   231
Less: Minority

Shareholders’
Net Income   10   —   1   —   —   —   11

Company Net
Income (Loss)  $ 79  $ 22  $ (32)  $ —   $ 174   $ (23)   $ 220

Goodyear Net
Income — Per
Share of Common
Stock

Basic  $ 0.33   $ 0.78   5(g)

Weighted
Average
Shares
Outstanding*   239   43   282

Diluted  $ 0.32   $ 0.77   5(g)

Weighted
Average
Shares
Outstanding*   242   43   285

* Goodyear (As Reported) Weighted Average Shares Outstanding as of June 30, 2021 includes 3 million equivalent shares related to the 46 million

shares of Goodyear Common Stock issued on the Closing Date as part of the Merger Consideration. See Note 4, Merger Consideration and
Preliminary Allocation.

2

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

  Year Ended December 31, 2020

(In millions, except per share amounts)
Goodyear

(As Reported)
Cooper Tire

(As Reported)
Reclassification

Adjustments   Note
Transaction
Adjustments  Note

Other
Adjustments  Note

Combined
Pro Forma  Note

Net Sales  $ 12,321  $ 2,521  $ 84   3(a)  $ (24)   5(a)  $ —   $ 14,902
Cost of Goods Sold   10,337   2,033   1   3(b)   126   5(b)   —   12,497
Selling, Administrative and

General Expense   2,192   245   83   3(c)   108   5(c)   —   2,628
Goodwill and Other Asset

Impairments   330   —   —   —   —   330
Rationalizations   159   —   12   3(d)   —   —   171
Restructuring Expense   —   12   (12)   3(d)   —   —   —
Interest Expense   324   23   —   —   5(d)   83   6(a)   430
Interest Income   —   (4)   4   3(e)   —   —   —
Other Pension and Postretirement

Benefit Expense   —   25   (25)   3(e)   —   —   —
Other (Income) Expense   119   (4)   21   3(e)   38   5(e)   —   174

Income (Loss) before Income
Taxes   (1,140)   191   —   (296)   (83)   (1,328)

United States and Foreign Tax
Expense (Benefit)   110   47   —   (66)   5(f)   (21)   6(a)   70

Net Income (Loss)   (1,250)   144   —   (230)   (62)   (1,398)
Less: Minority Shareholders’

Net Income   4   1   —   —   —   5

Company Net Income (Loss)  $ (1,254)  $ 143  $ —   $ (230)   $ (62)   $ (1,403)

Goodyear Net Income (Loss) —
Per Share of Common Stock

Basic  $ (5.35)   $ (5.01)   5(g)

Weighted Average Shares
Outstanding   234   46   4   280

Diluted  $ (5.35)   $ (5.01)   5(g)

Weighted Average Shares
Outstanding   234   46   4   280

3

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

  Six Months Ended June 30, 2020

(In millions, except per share amounts)
Goodyear

(As Reported)
Cooper Tire

(As Reported)
Reclassification

Adjustments   Note
Transaction
Adjustments  Note

Other
Adjustments  Note

Combined
Pro Forma  Note

Net Sales  $ 5,200  $ 1,028  $ 36   3(a)  $ (11)   5(a)  $ —   $ 6,253
Cost of Goods Sold   4,768   906   (27)   3(b)   166   5(b)   —   5,813
Selling, Administrative and General

Expense   1,032   110   63   3(c)   73   5(c)   —   1,278
Goodwill and Other Asset

Impairments   330   —   —   —   —   330
Rationalizations   108   —   12   3(d)   —   —   120
Restructuring Expense   —   12   (12)   3(d)   —   —   —
Interest Expense   158   12   —   4   5(d)   42   6(a)   216
Interest Income   —   (2)   2   3(e)   —   —   —
Other Pension and Postretirement

Benefit Expense   —   10   (10)   3(e)   —   —   —
Other (Income) Expense   61   (1)   8   3(e)   66   5(e)   —   134

Income (Loss) before Income Taxes  (1,257)   (19)   —   (320)   (42)   (1,638)
United States and Foreign Tax

Expense (Benefit)   63   (2)   —   (72)   5(f)   (11)   6(a)   (22)

Net Income (Loss)   (1,320)   (17)   —   (248)   (31)   (1,616)
Less: Minority Shareholders’

Net Income (Loss)   (5)   1   —   —   —   (4)

Company Net Income (Loss)  $ (1,315)  $ (18)  $ —   $ (248)   $ (31)   $ (1,612)

Goodyear Net Income (Loss)—
Per Share of Common Stock

Basic  $ (5.62)   $ (5.76)   5(g)

Weighted Average Shares
Outstanding   234   46   4   280

Diluted  $ (5.62)   $ (5.76)   5(g)

Weighted Average Shares
Outstanding   234   46   4   280

4

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
(In millions except for per share data, unless indicated otherwise)

Note 1. DESCRIPTION OF THE MERGER

On June 7, 2021, Goodyear completed its previously announced acquisition of Cooper Tire, pursuant to the terms of the Merger Agreement by and